

Matt Connolly 816.388.1066 mconnolly@yourtel.com 2800 E 18<sup>th</sup> St. Kansas City, MO 64127

October 12, 2011

## **VIA EFIS**

Ms. Colleen Dale Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65102

Re: YourTel America, Inc. Tariff Amendment to add an In-Store Payment Processing Fee in its MO P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.

Dear Judge Dale,

Please find enclosed for filing two tariff sheets for a change to YourTel America's MO P.S.C Tariff No.1. This includes Fourth Revised Page 10, replacing Third Revised Page 10, and Fourteenth Revised Page 35.2, replacing Thirteenth revised Page 35.2.

The purpose of this tariff change is to add an In-Store Payment Processing Fee. The proposed effective date for this is October 14, 2011.

Sincerely,

/s/ Matt Connolly

Matt Connolly Special Projects Manager

Enclosures cc. The Office of Public Counsel

### LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

# DEFINITIONS (cont'd)

# **Local Exchange Carrier ("LEC")**

"LEC" means any person engaged in the provision of local exchange service or exchange access service. However, the term does not include any person insofar as such person is engaged in the provision of commercial mobile radio service.

#### LATA

"LATA" means a local access and transport area established pursuant to the Modification of Final Judgment entered by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Civil Action No. 82-0192 for the provision and administration of communications services.

### **Minimum Service Period**

"Minimum Service Period ('MSP')" means the minimum period of time that the Customer takes Services under this Tariff.

### **Move Service Charge**

"Move Service Charge" means a fee charged by the company at the time service is moved from one location to another.

## **Payment Processing Fee**

A per event fee charged by the Company and only applied to credit card or check payments processed over the phone.

### **In-Store Payment Processing Fee**

A per event fee charged by the Company at the time a payment is made at a Company retail store.

#### Other Providers

"Other Providers" means any carriers or other service providers whose services or facilities are connected to the Services.

### **Performance Failure**

"Performance Failure" means any disruption, degradation or failure of Service, including without limitation any interruption (but excluding Scheduled Interruptions) and installation failure of delay, or any mistake, delay, omission, error or other defect in Service or in the provision thereof.

(N

(IN)

### LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

## 4 <u>RATES</u> (cont.)

## 4.4 Rates for PhonePLUS Prepaid Local Exchange Service

For Customers who choose to pay for services on a quarterly, semi-annual or annual basis, Recurring Charges will be calculated by multiplying the monthly rate against the appropriate number of months.

## 4.4.1.A Non-Recurring Charges

Directory Listing	No Charge
Processing fee <sup>1</sup>	\$40.00
Conversion charge	\$10.00
Administrative Change Charge	\$10.00
Extension fee	\$10.00
Service Continuation Fee	\$10.00
Move service charge	\$20.00
Transfer of Service	\$60.00
Billing Cycle Change Charge	\$5.00
Privacy Manager	\$7.00
Payment Processing Fee	\$2.00
In-Store Payment Processing Fee	\$1.00
Processing Fee	\$60.00

(N)

# 4.4.1.B Recurring Charges

	Residential	Business
Monthly Prepaid Service	\$29.95 plus 911 charges	\$39.95 plus 911 charges
including free Caller ID	and all applicable state and federal fees and	and all applicable state and federal fees and
	taxes	taxes
Directory Listing	No charge	No charge

# 4.4.1.C Optional Features

## 4.4.1.C.1 <u>Non-Recurring Charges</u>

\_

Issued: October 12, 2011 Effective: October 14, 2011

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1,2</sup> Customers who pay monthly will be given the option to pay the processing fee in two monthly installments. If the Customer chooses this option, a charge of \$5 applies. The second and third payments will be included with the Customer's monthly statement and are due in accordance with the standard billing rules in this tariff.